
We routinely monitor for constituents in your drinking water according to federal and state laws. The test results table shows the results of our monitoring for the period of January 1st to December 31st, 2021. You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly, or immunocompromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; persons who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care providers. Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791).

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. FDA regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection for public health.

Contaminants may be found in drinking water that may cause taste, color, or odor problems. These types of problems are not necessarily causes for health concerns. For more information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact the system's business office.

In addition, because Richland Hills purchases much of its water from the City of Fort Worth, the levels are a compilation of both entities annual sampling results with the highest detected levels shown.

## Inorganic Contaminants

Substance (Unit of Measure)	Year Sampled	MCL [MRDL]	MCLG [MRDLG]	Amount Detected (Average)	Range Low - High	Violation	Typical Source
Arsenic (ppb)*	2021	10	0	1.5	0 - 1.5	No	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production wastes
Atrazine (ppb)*	2021	3	0	0.1	0 - 0.2	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
Barium (ppm)	2019	2	2	0.023	0.019 - 0.023	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Barium (ppm)*	2021	2	2	0.07	0.05 - 0.07	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Chromium (ppb)*	2021	100	100	1.8	0 - 1.8	No	Erosion of natural deposits; discharge from steel and pulp mills
Cyanide (ppb)	2020	200	200	52.3	0 - 52.3	No	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; discharge from steel and metal factories
Cyanide (ppb)*	2021	200	200	197	66.2 - 197	No	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; discharge from steel and metal factories
Fluoride (ppm)	2020	4	4.0	1.79	1.63 - 1.79	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive that promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Fluoride (ppm)*	2021	4	4.0	0.68	0.18 - 0.68	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive that promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen] (ppm)	2021	10	10	0.42	0.0168 - 0.42	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen] (ppm)*	2021	10	10	0.66	0.13 - 0.66	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
Turbidity (NTU)*	2021	TT	NA	0.7	NA	No	Soil runoff
Turbidity (Lowest monthly percent of samples meeting limit)*	2021	TT = Lowest monthly % of samples <= 0.3 NTU	NA	99.3%%	NA	No	Soil runoff

Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of water. It is monitored because it is a good indicator of the effectiveness of the filtration system.

## Radioactive Contaminants

Substance (Unit of Measure)	Year Sampled	MCL [MRDL]	MCLG [MRDLG]	Amount Detected (Average)	Range Low - High	Violation	Typical Source
Beta/Photon Emitters (pCi/L)*	2021	50	0	7	7 - 7	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
Uranium (ppb)*	2021	30	NA	1.1	1.1 - 1.1	No	Erosion of natural deposits

^ Because Fort Worth historically has had low levels of radionuclides in its water, TCEQ requires this monitoring occur only once every six years. The test results shown above are from 2017. The next monitoring will occur in 2023.

## Regulated Substances

Substance (Unit of Measure)	Year Sampled	MCL [MRDL]	MCLG [MRDLG]	Amount Detected (Average)	Range Low - High	Violation	Typical Source
Haloacetic Acids [HAA5] (ppb)	2021	60	NA	9	0 - 6.8	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
TTHMs [Total Trihalomethanes] (ppb)	2021	80	NA	18	0 - 11.7	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Haloacetic Acids [HAA5] (ppb)*	2021	60	NA	12.4	2.6 - 15.9	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
TTHMs [Total Trihalomethanes] (ppb)*	2021	80	NA	22.4	1.05 - 22.3	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Chlorine, Free (ppm)	2021	4	4	0.37	NA	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Chloramines (ppm)	2021	4	4	2.36	NA	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Chloramines (ppm)*	2021	4	4	3.4	0.6 - 4.6	No	Water additive used to control microbes
Bromate (ppb)*	2021	10	0	4.23	0 - 13.6	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection



## Coliform Bacteria

Substance (Unit of Measure)	Year Sampled	MCL [MRDL]	MCLG [MRDLG]	Amount Detected (Average)	Range Low - High	Violation	Typical Source
Total Coliforms (including fecal coliform and E. coli)*	2021	TT = 5% of monthly samples are positive	0	2.0%	0 - 2.0%	No	Naturally present in the environment
Total Coliforms (including fecal coliform and E. coli)	2021	1 Positive Monthly Sample	0	1	NA	No	Naturally present in the environment

## Lead and Copper

Substance (Unit of Measure)	Year Sampled	MCL [MRDL]	MCLG [MRDLG]	Amount Detected (Average)	Range Low - High	Violation	Typical Source
Copper (ppm)	2019	1.3	1.3	0.3736	0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits
Lead (ppb)	2019	15	0	1.3	0	No	Lead service lines, corrosion of household plumbing systems, including fittings and fixtures; Erosion of natural deposits

Tap water samples were collected for lead and copper analyses from sample sites throughout the community.

## Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule 4 (UCMR4)

Substance (Unit of Measure)	Year Sampled	Amount Detected (Average)	Range Low - High	Typical Source
Bromoform (ppb) *	2021	0.5	0 - 3.69	By-products of drinking water disinfection; not regulated individually; included in Total Trihalomethanes
Bromodichloromethane (ppb) *	2021	2.55	2.48 - 6.91	
Chloroform (ppb) *	2021	2.43	2.5 - 10.6	
Dibromochloromethane (ppb) *	2021	2.33	2.02 - 6.61	
Dibromoacetic Acid (ppb) *	2021	1.24	1.2 - 4	By-products of drinking water disinfection; not regulated individually; included in Haloacetic Acids
Dichloroacetic Acid (ppb) *	2021	3.54	3.8 - 9.4	
Monobromoacetic Acid (ppb) *	2021	0	0 - 0	
Monochloroacetic Acid (ppb) *	2021	0.68	1 - 2.3	
Trichloroacetic Acid (ppb)*	2021	0.14	0 - 2.4	

Unregulated Contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.

## Unregulated Contaminants - Other Parameters

Substance (Unit of Measure)	Year Sampled	MCL	Range Low - High
Bicarbonate (ppm)*	2021	NA	99.9 - 138
Calcium (ppm)*	2021	NA	37.8 - 58.5
Chloride (ppm)*	2021	250	13.7 - 36.7
Conductivity (µmhos/cm)*	2021	1600	296 - 470
pH (units)*	2021	6.5 - 8.5	7.8 - 8.3
Magnesium (ppm)*	2021	NA	2.91 - 9.10
Sodium (ppm)*	2021	50	15 - 29.9
Sulfate (ppm)*	2021	250	22.6 - 40.8
Total Alkalinity [as CaCO <sub>3</sub> ] (ppm)*	2021	NA	99.9 - 142
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)*	2021	500	149 - 249
Total Hardness [as CaCO <sub>3</sub> ] (ppm)*	2021		107 - 183
Total Hardness in grains (grains/gallon)*	2021	NA	6 - 11

To meet the requirements of the Lead and Copper Rule, Fort Worth achieves corrosion control through pH adjustment. Richland Hills monitors the pH levels on a regularly scheduled basis. To obtain more information on Richland Hills Lead and Copper Rule compliance efforts, please contact Kelly Morris at 817-616-3830.

\* Samples tested by the City of Fort Worth.

## Total Organic Carbon (TOC)\*

The percentage of TOC removal was measured each month, and the system met all TOC removal requirements.

### Violations – E. coli

Fecal coliforms and E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explained
MONITOR GWR TRIGGERED/ ADDITIONAL, MAJOR	07/16/2019	12/21/2021	We failed to collect follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform-positive sample. These needed to be tested for fecal indicators from all sources that were being used at the time the positive sample was collected.

**Definitions** In the table you might find terms and abbreviations you are not familiar with. To help you better understand these terms we've provided the following definitions:

**Action Level (AL)** – the concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

**Action Level Goal (ALG)** – the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

**Avg.** – Regulatory compliance with some MCLs is based on running annual average of monthly samples.

**Level 1 Assessment** – A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

**Level 2 Assessment** – A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)** – the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)** – the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)** – the highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG)** – the level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

**NA** – not applicable.

**NTU** – Nephelometric Turbidity Units.

**Parts per billion (ppb)** – micrograms per liter (µg/l) or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

**Parts per million (ppm)** – milligrams per liter (mg/l) or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

**Picocuries per liter (pCi/L)** – a measure of radioactivity.